

(Effective August 6, 2024)

VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE		
Birth Certificate	\$10 (per certificate)	
Death Certificate	\$10 (per certificate)	
Genealogy Search	\$25	
FOIL (8 ½ x 11, 8 ½ x 14, 8 ½ x 17)	\$0.25 / page	
*Electronic	Cost of media	
Games of Chance	\$25	
Returned Check Fee	\$20	
Alarm Permit Application	\$25	
Alarm Permit Renewal	\$10	
(additional fees apply for avoidable alarms)		
Tax Search	\$10	
Sewer Inflow Test	\$50	



(Effective July 7, 2025)

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS		
Equipment:	Cost Per Hour:	
Loader	\$125.00	
Sewer Jet Machine	\$75.00	
Excavator	\$75.00	
Backhoe	\$75.00	
Lawn Mower	\$60.00	
Ventrac	\$60.00	
Bucket Truck	\$60.00	
Dump/Plow Truck	\$50.00	
Pickup Truck	\$40.00	
Chain Saw	\$25.00	
Pole Saw	\$25.00	
16-ton Trailer	\$20.00	
Backpack Blower	\$15.00	
Weed Eater	\$15.00	
Utility Trailer	\$10.00	
Labor (2 hour minimum)	\$40.00 / hour \$60.00 / hour (overtime rate)	
Sidewalk Express	\$15.00 / linear foot	
Dumpster Charges for Garbage Removal	\$100.00 / full dumpster	
Dampster charges for darbage Kemovar	*can be prorated (ex: ¼ dumpster = \$25.00)*	



(Effective August 6, 2024)

PARKS DEPARTMENT		
Daily Rates	Village Resident	Non-Resident
Perry Beach:		
Pavilion	\$180	\$215
Perry Park:		
Pavilions:		
North Pavilion	\$50	\$60
South Pavilion	\$50	\$60
Softball Fields:		
Diamond 1	\$90	\$110
-with lights	\$150	\$180
Diamond 2	\$90	\$110
Diamond 3	\$90	\$110
Little League Field	\$90	\$110
Park Avenue:		
Softball Field	\$90	\$110
Large Events	\$600	\$720

^{*}Includes pavilions, courts, utilities, and support from the Village of Perry Parks Department. Large events are subject to Village Board approval. *



(Effective August 6, 2024)

WATER AND SEWER		
Water:		
Village User Base Rate	\$34.00 / quarter	
Outside User Base Rate (District)	\$45.00 / quarter	
Outside User Base Rate (Non-District)	\$50.00 / quarter	
Village User Rate per 1,000 gallons	\$4.15	
Outside User Rate per 1,000 gallons (District)	\$5.60	
Town of Castile Districts	\$5.81	
Outside User Rate per 1,000 gallons (Non-District)	\$5.75	
Turn on Fee for Non-Payment	\$50	
Shut Off or Turn On Requests After Hours	\$100	
Curb Box Taps (3/4" pipes)	\$500	
(Larger than ¾" may be subject to additional fees)		
Meters (3/4")	Provided by the Village	
Meters larger than ¾"	Actual cost of meter less the cost of ¾" meter	
Sewer:		
Village User Base Rate	\$69.00 / quarter	
Outside User Base Rate (Non-District)	\$86.25 / quarter	
Village User Rate per 1,000 gallons	\$8.40	
Outside User Rate per 1,000 gallons (Non-District)	\$10.50	
Sewer Connection Fee Cost per Unit	\$1,900	

ED 11		
Private Wastewater Disposal Construction Permit ¹	Per County Health Dept. Fee Schedule	
Village Septage Hauler License Application ³	\$200	
Septage Disposal Fee per gallon ³	\$0.09	
Individual Wastewater Discharge Permit Applications ^{1,2}	\$300	
Waiver of Vacant Units Application	\$100	
Fire Hydrant Flow Data	\$100	

Notes:

- 1) Professional services assistance in connection with the permit review shall be charged to the applicant. Village reserves right to charge additional administrative fees.
- 2) The Village reserves the right to establish fees on a case by case basis for wastewater discharges allowed under an individual wastewater discharge permit.
- 3) Contingent upon permission of NYSDEC and the Village



(Effective August 6, 2024)

ZONING OFFICE	
Zoning Permit	\$25 (up to 200 sq' + \$0.10 per sq' above)
Land Separation	\$150 (per lot created)
Site Plan Review	\$200
Variance	\$200 (per variance)
Special Use Permit	\$200
Special Use annual review	\$25
Subdivision – up to 3 lots	\$350
Subdivision – more than 3 lots	\$800
Re-Zone – up to 6 parcels	\$550
Re-Zone – more than 6 parcels	\$850
Unified Solar Permit (Wyoming County)	\$50
Soliciting	\$50 per day
Mailing and third-party review	Applicant assumes cost